from time to time at a per annum rate that will vary depending on the same
criteria used to determine the applicable margin. The Revolving Credit Facility
is also expected to contain, among other terms, conditions precedent, covenants,
mandatory prepayment provisions and events of default customary for facilities
of this type. Such covenants may relate to limitations on the incurrence of
indebtedness, mergers and consolidations involving the Company, certain sales of
assets, the creation of liens and maintenance of financial ratios (including an
adjusted interest coverage ratio, a total capitalization ratio, and a minimum
consolidated tangible net worth). In addition to the facility fee described
above, the Company expects to pay certain other customary fees in connection
with the Revolving Credit Facility.

   PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the unaudited pro forma capitalization of the
Company at March 31, 1996. This data should be read in conjunction with the pro
forma balance sheet and the introduction to the pro forma financial statements
appearing elsewhere in this Information Statement. The pro forma information may
not reflect the capitalization of the Company in the future or as it would have
been had the Company been a separate, independent company on March 31, 1996.
Assumptions regarding the number of shares of the Company's Common Stock may not
reflect the actual numbers at the Effective Date. See "PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS."

   IMATION CORP.
   PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION TABLE
   AS OF MARCH 31, 1996
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Long-term debt   $ 250.0 (a)   $  280.0

   30.0 (b)
Equity
  Net investment by 3M   $1,121.7   (150.1)(c)   --
   (20.3)(d)
   0.3 (e)
   (951.6)(f)
  Common stock   0.4 (f)   0.4
  Additional paid in
   capital   951.2 (f)   951.2
  Unearned ESOP shares   (30.0)(b)   (30.0)
   --------   -------   --------
  Total equity   1,121.7   (200.1)   921.6
   --------   -------   --------
  Total capitalization   $1,121.7   $  79.9   $1,201.6
   ========   =======   ========

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION TABLE

(a) Reflects an estimated $250 million of debt the Company expects to incur for
general corporate purposes on or shortly after the Distribution Date.
Approximately $150.1 million of the $250 million to be borrowed will be used at
the time of the Distribution to purchase from 3M certain assets located outside
the United States where spin-off transactions will not be consummated and to
repay intercompany indebtedness being assumed by the Company in connection with

[…]

are presently conducted by 3M through joint ventures in which third parties have
minority interests. The Company has an agreement in principle with 3M's joint
venture partners in Japan providing for an aggregate minority interest following
the Distribution equal to 40%. Accordingly, the Company expects its future
statements of operations to continue to reflect minority interests in Japan. In
Korea, the Company presently does not expect to have a minority interest
partner, however the transfer of the Korean operations to the Company is subject
to the approval of 3M's joint venture partner. If this approval is not obtained,
3M and the Company will be required to enter into arrangements which enable the
Company to operate in Korea on a basis similar to that being conducted by 3M.
See "RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN 3M AND THE COMPANY AFTER THE DISTRIBUTION --
Distribution Agreement." The Company does not believe that the expected future
minority interest in Japan or a failure to effect the transfer in Korea would
have a material adverse effect on the financial position or results of the
Company.

   IMATION CORP.
   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 1996
   (IN MILLIONS)

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and equivalents   $ 250.0 (a)   $   73.0
   (26.9)(b)
   (150.1)(c)
  Accounts receivable -- net   $  472.2   --   (d)   472.2
  Inventories   420.1   420.1
  Other current assets   48.1   (1.5)(e)   44.2
   (2.4)(f)
   --------   -------   --------
   Total current assets   940.4   69.1   1,009.5
Property, Plant and Equipment -- net   503.9   503.9
Other Assets   75.7   (18.8)(e)   56.9
   --------   -------   --------
   Total assets   $1,520.0   $  50.3   $1,570.3
   ========   =======   ========
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
  Accounts payable   $  117.0   --   (d)   $  117.0
  Accrued payroll   52.8   52.8
  Other current liabilities   137.2   (17.2)(b)   118.7
   (1.3)(f)
   --------   -------   --------
   Total current liabilities   307.0   (18.5)   288.5
Other Liabilities   91.3   (9.7)(b)   80.2
   (1.4)(f)

Long-Term Debt   250.0 (a)   280.0
   30.0 (g)
Equity
  Net investment by 3M   1,121.7   (150.1)(c)   --
   (20.3)(e)
   0.3 (f)
   (951.6)(h)
  Common stock   0.4 (h)   0.4
  Additional paid in capital   951.2 (h)   951.2
  Unearned ESOP shares   (30.0)(g)   (30.0)
   --------   -------   --------
   Total equity   1,121.7   (200.1)(i)   921.6
   --------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities and equity   $1,520.0   $  50.3   $1,570.3
   ========   =======   ========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(a) Reflects an estimated $250 million of debt the Company expects to incur for
general corporate purposes on or shortly after the Distribution Date.
Approximately $150.1 million of the $250 million to be borrowed will be used at
the time of the Distribution to purchase from 3M certain assets located outside
the United States where spin-off transactions will not be consummated and to
repay intercompany indebtedness being assumed by the Company in connection with